PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTSOF TOURISM IN KANCHANPUR
DISTRICT

A Thesis
Submitted to
Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor the Mastersof Artsin
Rural Development

By
Dil Raj Joshi
Tribhuvan University
T.U. Registration No: 6-2-404-9-2002
Second Year Exam Roll No: 280949
April, 2011



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

| hereby certify that the thesis entitled " Problem and Prospects of Tourism in
Kanchanpur District" by Mr. Dil Rg Joshi submitted to the Central Department
of Rura Development, Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu, Nepa in partid
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of master of art in rural development
Is carried out under, my guidance & supervision. | recommended this for final

evauation and approval.

Supervisor
Dr. ChandralLal Shrestha
Associate Professor
Central Department of Rural Development
T.U. Kirtipur

Dz | (<



APPROVAL LETTER

This is to certify that the thesis entitled " Problem and Prospects of
Tourism in Kanchanpur District” written and submitted by Dil Rag Joshi has
been examined and accepted in partia fulfillment of the requirements for the

degree of master of art in rural Development.

Evaluation Committee

External Supervisor
Dr. Umakant Silwal Dr. Chandra La Shrestha
Associate Professor Associate Professor

Head of Department
Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express my sincere & healthy gratitude to my
respected Guru Associated Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha, Central Department of
Rura Development, Kirtipur, who as my thesis supervisor provided me
fundamental ideas & techniques for carrying out this research. Without his
Immense co-operation & regular encouragement, | would not have been able to
present this thesisin this recent form.

Likewise, | would like to express my sincere & gratitude to all other
reversed teachers of the central department of rural development for their effective
& vauable suggestions & inspirations. Authors of the various books, publications
& report, those were used for the purpose of the study.

In course of writing this thesis, | received help & suggestion from various
persons, institution & friends. | am grateful to all of them individually. | would like
to thank Nepal Tourism Board help by providing data & other materials for
completing this thesis. Similarly, |1 can not remain without thanking all the loca
residents & hotelier of the study area.

| express my sincere gratitude to my parents for their moral and financial
support & encouraging me in this course of my higher study. Likewise, | would
like to express my gratitude to my respected elder brother Kavi Rgj Joshi for every
encouragement in this process of my study.

Similarly, | would like to thank my friends for their suggestions and valuable
help to complete this thesis; Lastly, | would like to thank Mr. Gyaneswor
Maharjan and Peace Communication, Kirtipur for computer support.

Finally, I am alone responsible for errors of Judgment or of analysisif exists
any.

Dil Rgj Joshi
April, 2011



ABSTRACT

Tourismis a white industry in this modern world, tourism industry has been
growing at an outstanding rate & it has appeared as the world's largest & greatest
export industry. Tourism has a great role to play to improve country's image in
international arena. Tourism is a diving force for the economic development of
Nepal. IT isa major contributor to Nepalese economy. Tourism sector is economy

improving living standards & reducing poverty.

The research study entitled "problem & prospects of tourism in Kanchanpur
District” has been carried out with the objective, analyzing the area as a tourism
destination, about which many tourists don't know much till data.

Kanchanpur Districts has enormous tourism product to attract the tourist it
has a god gifted natural assets like. Shukaphanta wield life reserve. Mahakali
river, Bedkot lake, Rani lake, Jhilmila lake, favorable climate etc. This will be the
great interest for the tourist. But there are so many problems to develop tourism
due to the lack of the baric infrastructure. There are 1 three star hotel, 16 local
level hotel and 22 restaurants with provide the service for present demand a tourist
in 2000, 46.67percent of tourists stayed are might which 37.50 percent stayed two
nights. Smilarly 12.50 percent stayed three nights and remaining 8.33 stayed for
four night and above. Tourists are of different ages. 2.5 percent were below of 20
years of age which 62.5 percent were within the age of 21 to years. Smilarly 25.0

percent of tourist was over 40 years.

The main objective of the study is to analyze the tourism in study area. For

this study researcher carried and various methodologies such as questionnaire



method, observation of the study generates information regarding the subject

matter.

For the study culturally and naturally significant were ethnic groups
temples, flora and faunna lakes are standing and surveying from long time. The
Tharu culture is the prominent cultural attraction for tourist and Shuklaphata wild

life reserveis also assisting in tourism devel opment.

The district has great potentiality to attract tourist but is nit given due
consideration by related agencies and government. Most of the aspects of eco-
tourism as rural tourism cultural tourism, village tourism, adventure tourism etc

have potentiality there.

Dil Raj Joshi



CONTENTS

Page No.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRCT
RECOMMENDATION LETTER
APPROVAL LETTER

LIST OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PICTURE
ABBREVIATION /ACRONYMS
GLOSSORY

LIST OF MAP

CHAPTER - ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Importance of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

A A W WOWODN PR

CHAPTER - TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Theoretical Concept 5
2.2 Some Empirical Studiesin the Context of Nepal 5
2.3 Development of Tourism in Nepal 9
2.3.1 First Phase: Before Unification 9

2.3.2 Second Phase after Unification 10
2.3.3 Third Phase: After Declaration of Democracy 1950 11
2.3.4 Fourth Phase: After Restoration of Multiparty System in 1990 12
2.3.5 Fifth phase: Tourism during Conflict Period 13
2.3.6 Sixth Phase: Tourism after Peace 13

2.3.7 Gross Foreign Exchange earnings inconvertible currencies by



FY 2057/58-2064/65
2.3.8 Country-wise Travel Trend
2.4 Literature Review of Kanchapur District

14
15
16



CHAPTER - THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Rationale for Selection of the Study Area
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Nature and Sources of Data
3.4 Techniques of Data Collection
3.4.1. Observation
3.4.2 Key Informants Interview
3.5 Tools of Data Collection
3.6 Method of Data Analysis

CHAPTER - FOUR
INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA
4.1 Geographical Setting
4.2 Cultural Setting of the Study Area
4.2.1 Nath Culture
4.2.2 Magars
4.2.3 Tharu
4.2.4 Tamang
4.2.5 Common Festivalsin the Study Area
4.3 Climate
4.4 Population
4.5 Religion
4.6 Education
4.7 River
4.8 Lakes
4.9 Floraand Fauna
4.10 Trade and Industry
4.11 Mineral Resources
4.12 Forest Resources
4.13 Communication Facility
4.14 Basic Health Service
4.15 Food
4.16 Entertainment Facilities
4.17 Agriculture Production
4.18 Transportation Facility

19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21

22
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
30
31
31
32
33
33
33
34
35
35
36
37
38
38
38
39



4.19 Accommodation Facility
CHAPTER - FIVE
POTENTIAL TOURIST DESTINATIONSIN KANCHANPUR

5.1 Important Hindu Religious Places in Kanchanpur
5.1.1 Shivadham Temple
5.1.2 Radha Krishna M uktinarayan Temple
5.1.3 Baijyanath Temple
5.1.4 Brahmadev Siddhanath Temple
5.1.5 Siddhanath Temple
5.1.6 Niglasaini Bhagawati Tempe
5.1.7 Bishnu Temple

5.2 Important Lakes in Kanchanpur
5.2.1 JnilmilaLake
5.2.2 Bedkot Lake
5.2.3 Rani Lake
5.2.4 Chovar Taa

5.3 Other Important Destinations in Kanchanpur
5.3.1 Suklaphata Wildlife Reserve
5.3.2 Suspension Bridge
5.3.3 Mahendra Park

CHAPTER - SIX
DATA ANALYSISAND PRESENTATION
6.1 Flow of Indian Touristsin Nepal
6.2 Distribution of Tourists by Nationality
6.3 Age Difference of Tourists
6.4 Occupational Differences of Tourists
6.5 Length of Stay
6.6 Expenditure Pattern of Tourists
6.7 Seasonal Distribution of Tourists Arrivals
6.8 Distribution by Purpose of Visit
6.9 Public Opinion on the Development of Tourism
6.10 Significance of Folk Culture to Promote Tourism

CHAPTER - SEVEN
PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTS-OF TOURISM IN KANCHANPUR

41
41
41
42
43

45
45
46
47
47
48
49
50
51
51

55

56
57
58
58
59
60
60
62
62

65

66

40



7.1 Problem of Tourism Development in Kanchanpur
7.1.1 Lack of Recreation Facilities

7.1.2 Lack of Good Quality Hotels

7.1.3 Lack of Well-Trained Guides

7.1.4 Lack of Travel and Trekking Agencies
7.1.5 Lack of Trained Manpower

7.1.6 Lack of Advertisement and Publicity
7.1.7 Lack of Marketing

7.1.8 Unplanned Devel opment

7.1.9 Seasonal Fluctuation of Tourist Arrival
7.1.10 Poor Sanitation

7.1.11 Transportation and Communication
7.1.12 Preservation of Mgjor Attraction

7.2 Prospects for Tourism Development in Kanchanpur

7.2.1 Religious Y atra

7.2.2 Bird Watching

7.2.3 Honey Hunting

7.2.4 Nature Watching/Sight Seeing
7.2.5 Cultura Attraction

7.2.6 Rafting in Kanchanpur

7.2.7 Natural Beauties

7.3 Other Possibility for Tourism in Kanchanpur District

CHAPTER - EIGHT
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Summary
8.2 Conclusion
8.3 Recommendations

8.3.1 Publicity and Advertisement
8.3.2 Good Quality Hotels

8.3.3 Tourism and Travel Agency
8.3.4 Trained Manpower

8.3.5 Encourage Private Investment
8.3.6 Education

REFERENCES

66
67
68
68
68
69
69
70
70
70
70
71
71
71
71
72
72
73
73
73
74
74

76
76
79
80
81
81
82
82
83
83



Tablel:
Table 2:

Table 3: Temperature Rainfall and Relative Humidity of Mahendranagar

LIST OF TABLES

Foreign Exchange Earnings
Country Wise Travel Trend

4: Population Distribution of the Study Area

Table5:
Table6:

Education
Industry

Communication Facility Detail

Table8:
Table9:

Table 10:

Table 11

Table 12
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:

Fundamenta Health Detail
Entertainment Facilities
Existing Road Facilities in Kanchanpur
. Tourist Arrival by Entry Point Mahendranagar
Flow of Indian Tourist in Nepal
Distribution of Tourist by Nationality
Age Difference of Tourists
Occupational Differences of Tourists
Length of Stay by Tourist
Expenditure Patterns of Tourists
Seasonal Distribution of Tourists Arrivals
Distribution by Purpose of Visit
Public Opinion on the Development for Tourism

31

37

14
15

32
34

37
38
40
56
57
58
59
59
60
61
62
63

Page No.

Table

Table 7:



Picture 1: Gaura Fatival in Kanchanpur

Picture 2: Shivadham Temple
Radha-Krishna Temple

Picture 4: Baijyanath Temple

Picture 5. Siddhanath Temple

Picture 6 Niglasaini Bhagawati Temple
Picture 7: JhilmilaLake

Picture 8: Bedkot Lake

Picture 9: Rani Taal

Picture 10: Chovar Tal

Picture 11: Sukiafata Wildlife Reserve
Picture 12: Suklaphata Wildlife Reserve
Picture 13: Suspension Bridges

List of Pictures

43

Page No.

28
42 Picture 3:

44

45
46
48
49
50
50
52
53
54



Abbreviation/Acronyms

UK United Kingdom

GDP Gross Domestic Product

Rs Rupees

NTFP Non Timber Forest Product

AEIST International Association of Scientific Export in Tourism
WTO World Tourism Organization

M Meter

USA United State of America

UNDP United Nation Development Programmer
ILO International Labour Organization

GC Gini Coefficient

UNO United Nation Organization

IUOTO International Union of Official Travel Organization
SATC South Asian Travel Association

PATA Pacific Asian Travel Commission

ASTA American Society of Travel Agent

Vol. Volume

Km Kilometer

NTB Nepa Tourism Board

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

BC Before Christ

BS Bikram Sambat

NP National Park

WR Wildlife Reserve

FM Frequency Modulation

VDC Village Development Committee

NA Nepa Airlines

TV Television

DDC District Development Committee

$ American Dollar



Paryatan

Desatum
Trithatan
Tirthas
Bayu Rupa
Agni
Devrg
Dhami
Jat

Jatra
Deuda
Bhuwa
Laya
Pratha
Taa
Badik
Pauranik
Parvas

Dharmashala
Dhungedhara
Gamara/Gaura

Mukhia
Naga
Maghi
Fag
Dhamari
Y ogi
Parva
Sadhu
Pooja
Ling
Mandap
Dharmsala

Glossary

Commercia organization, which established to meet  the desire of the
tourist

Going out of the country primarily for economic gain
Observe the religious sites as pilgrimage

Famous religious sites for the pilgrimage

Air form

Fire

God

Representative of god

Caste

A Kind of festival celebrating on the special occasion
Famous song of Far-western Nepal

A famous dance in Far-western Nepal

Thythm

Custom

Lake

According to Veda

According to Puran

Festivals

Rest house

Water conduit

An important festival for Far-western Nepal
Respective person of Village

Snake

A famous festival of Tharu Community

A song singing on the occasion of Gamara by women
A song singing on the Gamara parva by men

Saint

Festivals

saint

Worship

Stastute of God Shiva

place where burn fire for prey god

Place for free resident



Band
Nach
Sanysi

Strike
Dance
Saint



