PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS OF TOURISM IN KANCHANPUR DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted to Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kathmandu

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Masters of Arts in Rural Development

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

Dil Raj Joshi

Tribhuvan University

T.U. Registration No: 6-2-404-9-2002

Second Year Exam Roll No: 280949

April, 2011

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

I hereby certify that the thesis entitled "Problem and Prospects of Tourism in Kanchanpur District" by Mr. Dil Raj Joshi submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu, Nepal in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of master of art in rural development is carried out under, my guidance & supervision. I recommended this for final evaluation and approval.

.....

Supervisor

Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha
Associate Professor
Central Department of Rural Development
T.U. Kirtipur

•••••

APPROVAL LETTER

This is to certify that the thesis entitled "Problem and Prospects of Tourism in Kanchanpur District" written and submitted by Dil Raj Joshi has been examined and accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of master of art in rural Development.

Evaluation Committee

External	Supervisor	
Dr. Umakant Silwal	Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha	
Associate Professor	Associate Professor	
••••		
Head of Department		
Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka		
Date :		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere & healthy gratitude to my respected Guru Associated Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha, Central Department of Rural Development, Kirtipur, who as my thesis supervisor provided me fundamental ideas & techniques for carrying out this research. Without his immense co-operation & regular encouragement, I would not have been able to present this thesis in this recent form.

Likewise, I would like to express my sincere & gratitude to all other reversed teachers of the central department of rural development for their effective & valuable suggestions & inspirations. Authors of the various books, publications & report, those were used for the purpose of the study.

In course of writing this thesis, I received help & suggestion from various persons, institution & friends. I am grateful to all of them individually. I would like to thank Nepal Tourism Board help by providing data & other materials for completing this thesis. Similarly, I can not remain without thanking all the local residents & hotelier of the study area.

I express my sincere gratitude to my parents for their moral and financial support & encouraging me in this course of my higher study. Likewise, I would like to express my gratitude to my respected elder brother Kavi Raj Joshi for every encouragement in this process of my study.

Similarly, I would like to thank my friends for their suggestions and valuable help to complete this thesis; Lastly, I would like to thank Mr. Gyaneswor Maharjan and Peace Communication, Kirtipur for computer support.

Finally, I am alone responsible for errors of Judgment or of analysis if exists any.

Dil Raj Joshi April, 2011

ABSTRACT

Tourism is a white industry in this modern world, tourism industry has been growing at an outstanding rate & it has appeared as the world's largest & greatest export industry. Tourism has a great role to play to improve country's image in international arena. Tourism is a diving force for the economic development of Nepal. IT is a major contributor to Nepalese economy. Tourism sector is economy improving living standards & reducing poverty.

The research study entitled "problem & prospects of tourism in Kanchanpur District" has been carried out with the objective, analyzing the area as a tourism destination, about which many tourists don't know much till data.

Kanchanpur Districts has enormous tourism product to attract the tourist it has a god gifted natural assets like. Shukaphanta wield life reserve. Mahakali river, Bedkot lake, Rani lake, Jhilmila lake, favorable climate etc. This will be the great interest for the tourist. But there are so many problems to develop tourism due to the lack of the baric infrastructure. There are 1 three star hotel, 16 local level hotel and 22 restaurants with provide the service for present demand a tourist in 2000, 46.67percent of tourists stayed are might which 37.50 percent stayed two nights. Similarly 12.50 percent stayed three nights and remaining 8.33 stayed for four night and above. Tourists are of different ages. 2.5 percent were below of 20 years of age which 62.5 percent were within the age of 21 to years. Similarly 25.0 percent of tourist was over 40 years.

The main objective of the study is to analyze the tourism in study area. For this study researcher carried and various methodologies such as questionnaire method, observation of the study generates information regarding the subject matter.

For the study culturally and naturally significant were ethnic groups temples, flora and faunna lakes are standing and surveying from long time. The Tharu culture is the prominent cultural attraction for tourist and Shuklaphata wild life reserve is also assisting in tourism development.

The district has great potentiality to attract tourist but is nit given due consideration by related agencies and government. Most of the aspects of ecotourism as rural tourism cultural tourism, village tourism, adventure tourism etc have potentiality there.

Dil Raj Joshi

CONTENTS

	Page No.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
ABSTRCT	
RECOMMENDATION LETTER	
APPROVAL LETTER	
LIST OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF PICTURE	
ABBREVIATION /ACRONYMS	
GLOSSORY	
LIST OF MAP	
CHAPTER - ONE	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the Study	3
1.4 Importance of the Study	3
1.5 Limitation of the Study	4
1.6 Organization of the Study	4
CHAPTER - TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Theoretical Concept	5
2.2 Some Empirical Studies in the Context of Nepal	5
2.3 Development of Tourism in Nepal	9
2.3.1 First Phase: Before Unification	9
2.3.2 Second Phase after Unification	10
2.3.3 Third Phase: After Declaration of Democracy 1950	11
2.3.4 Fourth Phase: After Restoration of Multiparty System in 1990	12
2.3.5 Fifth phase: Tourism during Conflict Period	13
2.3.6 Sixth Phase: Tourism after Peace	13
2.3.7 Gross Foreign Exchange earnings inconvertible currencies by	

FY 2057/58-2064/65	14
2.3.8 Country-wise Travel Trend	15
2.4 Literature Review of Kanchapur District	16

CHAPTER - THREE	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19
3.1 Rationale for Selection of the Study Area	19
3.2 Research Design	19
3.3 Nature and Sources of Data	20
3.4 Techniques of Data Collection	20
3.4.1. Observation	20
3.4.2 Key Informants Interview	20
3.5 Tools of Data Collection	21
3.6 Method of Data Analysis	21
CHAPTER - FOUR	
INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA	22
4.1 Geographical Setting	22
4.2 Cultural Setting of the Study Area	23
4.2.1 Nath Culture	24
4.2.2 Magars	24
4.2.3 Tharu	25
4.2.4 Tamang	26
4.2.5 Common Festivals in the Study Area	27
4.3 Climate	30
4.4 Population	31
4.5 Religion	31
4.6 Education	32
4.7 River	33
4.8 Lakes	33
4.9 Flora and Fauna	33
4.10 Trade and Industry	34
4.11 Mineral Resources	35
4.12 Forest Resources	35
4.13 Communication Facility	36
4.14 Basic Health Service	37
4.15 Food	38
4.16 Entertainment Facilities	38
4.17 Agriculture Production	38

39

4.18 Transportation Facility

4.19 Accommodation Facility		40
CHAPTER - FIVE		
POTENTIAL TOURIST DESTINATIONS IN KANCHANPUR	41	
5.1 Important Hindu Religious Places in Kanchanpur	41	
5.1.1 Shivadham Temple	41	
5.1.2 Radha Krishna Muktinarayan Temple	42	
5.1.3 Baijyanath Temple	43	
5.1.4 Brahmadev Siddhanath Temple	44	
5.1.5 Siddhanath Temple	45	
5.1.6 Niglasaini Bhagawati Tempe	45	
5.1.7 Bishnu Temple	46	
5.2 Important Lakes in Kanchanpur	47	
5.2.1 Jhilmila Lake	47	
5.2.2 Bedkot Lake	48	
5.2.3 Rani Lake	49	
5.2.4 Chovar Taal	50	
5.3 Other Important Destinations in Kanchanpur	51	
5.3.1 Suklaphata Wildlife Reserve	51	
5.3.2 Suspension Bridge	54	
5.3.3 Mahendra Park	55	
CHAPTER - SIX		
DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION	56	
6.1 Flow of Indian Tourists in Nepal	57	
6.2 Distribution of Tourists by Nationality	58	
6.3 Age Difference of Tourists	58	
6.4 Occupational Differences of Tourists	59	
6.5 Length of Stay	60	
6.6 Expenditure Pattern of Tourists	60	
6.7 Seasonal Distribution of Tourists Arrivals	62	
6.8 Distribution by Purpose of Visit	62	
6.9 Public Opinion on the Development of Tourism		64
6.10 Significance of Folk Culture to Promote Tourism	65	
CHAPTER - SEVEN		
PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS-OF TOURISM IN KANCHANPUR	66	

7.1 Problem of Tourism Development in Kanchanpur	66
7.1.1 Lack of Recreation Facilities	67
7.1.2 Lack of Good Quality Hotels	68
7.1.3 Lack of Well-Trained Guides	68
7.1.4 Lack of Travel and Trekking Agencies	68
7.1.5 Lack of Trained Manpower	69
7.1.6 Lack of Advertisement and Publicity	69
7.1.7 Lack of Marketing	70
7.1.8 Unplanned Development	70
7.1.9 Seasonal Fluctuation of Tourist Arrival	70
7.1.10 Poor Sanitation	70
7.1.11 Transportation and Communication	71
7.1.12 Preservation of Major Attraction	71
7.2 Prospects for Tourism Development in Kanchanpur	71
7.2.1 Religious Yatra	71
7.2.2 Bird Watching	72
7.2.3 Honey Hunting	72
7.2.4 Nature Watching/Sight Seeing	73
7.2.5 Cultural Attraction	73
7.2.6 Rafting in Kanchanpur	73
7.2.7 Natural Beauties	74
7.3 Other Possibility for Tourism in Kanchanpur District	74
CHAPTER - EIGHT	
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	76
8.1 Summary	76
8.2 Conclusion	79
8.3 Recommendations	80
8.3.1 Publicity and Advertisement	81
8.3.2 Good Quality Hotels	81
8.3.3 Tourism and Travel Agency	82
8.3.4 Trained Manpower	82
8.3.5 Encourage Private Investment	83
8.3.6 Education	83

LIST OF TABLES

			Page No.
Table 1 : Foreign Exchange Earnings		14	
Table 2: Country Wise Travel Trend		15	
Table 3: Temperature Rainfall and Relative Humidity of Mahendranagar		31	Table
4: Population Distribution of the Study Area	31		
Table 5: Education		32	
Table 6: Industry		34	Table 7:
Communication Facility Detail	37		
Table 8 : Fundamental Health Detail		37	
Table 9: Entertainment Facilities		38	
Table 10: Existing Road Facilities in Kanchanpur		40	
Table 11: Tourist Arrival by Entry Point Mahendranagar		56	
Table 12: Flow of Indian Tourist in Nepal		57	
Table 13: Distribution of Tourist by Nationality		58	
Table 14: Age Difference of Tourists		59	
Table 15: Occupational Differences of Tourists		59	
Table 16: Length of Stay by Tourist		60	
Table 17: Expenditure Patterns of Tourists		61	
Table 18: Seasonal Distribution of Tourists Arrivals		62	
Table 19: Distribution by Purpose of Visit		63	
Table 20: Public Opinion on the Development for Tourism		64	

List of Pictures

Page No.

Picture 1: Gaura Fatival in Kanchanpur		28
Picture 2: Shivadham Temple		42 Picture 3:
Radha-Krishna Temple	43	
Picture 4: Baijyanath Temple		44
Picture 5: Siddhanath Temple		45
Picture 6 Niglasaini Bhagawati Temple		46
Picture 7: Jhilmila Lake		48
Picture 8: Bedkot Lake		49
Picture 9: Rani Taal		50
Picture 10: Chovar Tal		50
Picture 11: Sukiafata Wildlife Reserve		52
Picture 12: Suklaphata Wildlife Reserve		53
Picture 13: Suspension Bridges		54

Abbreviation/Acronyms

UK United Kingdom

GDP Gross Domestic Product

Rs Rupees

NTFP Non Timber Forest Product

AEIST International Association of Scientific Export in Tourism

WTO World Tourism Organization

M Meter

USA United State of America

UNDP United Nation Development Programmer

ILO International Labour Organization

GC Gini Coefficient

UNO United Nation Organization

IUOTO International Union of Official Travel Organization

SATC South Asian Travel Association

PATA Pacific Asian Travel Commission

ASTA American Society of Travel Agent

Vol. Volume

Km Kilometer

NTB Nepal Tourism Board

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

BC Before Christ

BS Bikram Sambat

NP National Park

WR Wildlife Reserve

FM Frequency Modulation

VDC Village Development Committee

NA Nepal Airlines

TV Television

DDC District Development Committee

\$ American Dollar

Glossary

Paryatan Commercial organization, which established to meet the desire of the

tourist

Desatum Going out of the country primarily for economic gain

Trithatan Observe the religious sites as pilgrimage
Tirthas Famous religious sites for the pilgrimage

Bayu Rupa Air form

Agni Fire Devraj God

Dhami Representative of god

Jat Caste

Jatra A Kind of festival celebrating on the special occasion

Deuda Famous song of Far-western Nepal
Bhuwa A famous dance in Far-western Nepal

Laya Thythm
Pratha Custom
Taal Lake

Baidik According to Veda Pauranik According to Puran

Parvas Festivals
Dharmashala Rest house
Dhungedhara Water conduit

Gamara/Gaura An important festival for Far-western Nepal

Mukhia Respective person of Village

Naga Snake

Maghi A famous festival of Tharu Community

Fag A song singing on the occasion of Gamara by women

Dhamari A song singing on the Gamara parva by men

Yogi Saint
Parva Festivals
Sadhu saint
Pooja Worship

Ling Stastute of God Shiva

Mandap place where burn fire for prey god

Dharmsala Place for free resident

Band Strike
Nach Dance
Sanysi Saint